

Fiche de données de sécurité

SECTION 1 : IDENTIFICATION

1.1. Identificateur de produit :

Nom du produit : Gel antiseptique/antibactérien pour les mains Sanihealth Labs avec 70 % d'alcool isopropylique

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées : Utilisation de la substance/mélange : Nettoyant antiseptique

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité :

Sanihealth Labs Inc
75 Hempstead Drive, Unité 2
Hamilton, ON L8W 2Y6

1.4. Numéro de téléphone d'urgence : 416-569-7719

SECTION 2 : IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange (SGH) :

Liquide inflammable, catégorie 2

Irritation oculaire, catégorie 2

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles – exposition unique, catégorie 3

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage (SGH) :

Pictogrammes de danger : Flamme, Point d'exclamation

Mention d'avertissement : Danger

Mentions de danger :



Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables

Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux

Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges

Conseils de prudence :

Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur/des étincelles/des flammes nues/des surfaces chaudes

Utiliser des outils à étincelles non génératrices

Ne pas respirer les vapeurs/aérosols



EN CAS D'INHALATION : Transporter la personne à l'air libre et la maintenir au repos
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes
En cas d'incendie : utiliser un agent extincteur autre que l'eau
Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans un point de collecte agréé

2.3. Autres dangers : Aucun

2.4. Toxicité aiguë inconnue : Non applicable

SECTION 3 : COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Nom : Alcool isopropylique

Identificateur du produit : N° CAS 67-63-0

Pourcentage : 70 %

SECTION 4 : PREMIERS SECOURS

4.1. Description des premiers secours :

Inhalation : Transporter la personne à l'air libre. Consulter un médecin si vous ne vous sentez pas bien.

Contact cutané : Laver abondamment à l'eau. Consulter un médecin si l'irritation persiste.

Contact oculaire : Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Consulter un médecin.

Ingestion : Ne pas faire vomir. Ne rien administrer par la bouche à une personne inconsciente. Consulter un médecin.

4.2. Symptômes :

Irritation des yeux, des voies respiratoires, somnolence, nausées.

4.3. Soins immédiats : Consulter un médecin, montrer l'étiquette si possible.

SECTION 5 : MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

5.1. Moyens d'extinction : Dioxyde de carbone, mousse, poudre chimique sèche. Ne pas utiliser de jet d'eau.

5.2. Dangers : Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables. Peut former des mélanges vapeur-air explosifs.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers : Porter un équipement complet de protection et un appareil respiratoire autonome.

SECTION 6 : MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE

6.1. Précautions individuelles : Porter des équipements de protection. Éloigner les sources d'inflammation.

6.2. Précautions pour l'environnement : Éviter le rejet dans les eaux usées ou les cours d'eau.

6.3. Méthodes de nettoyage : Absorber avec du sable ou un matériau inerte. Éliminer les déchets dans des récipients appropriés.

SECTION 7 : MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger :

Éviter le contact avec les yeux et l'inhalation de vapeurs

Ne pas fumer, manger ou boire pendant l'utilisation

Utiliser dans un endroit bien ventilé

Manipuler les contenants vides avec prudence (inflammables)

7.2. Conditions d'entreposage sûr :

Conserver dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé

SECTION 8 : CONTRÔLES DE L'EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d'exposition de l'alcool isopropylique :

ACGIH TWA : 200 ppm

ACGIH STEL : 400 ppm

OSHA PEL : 400 ppm

NIOSH REL : 400 ppm TWA / 500 ppm STEL

Protection individuelle :

Protection des yeux : Éviter le contact avec les yeux

Protection respiratoire : Éviter l'inhalation des vapeurs

Contrôle environnemental : Ne pas jeter dans l'environnement

SECTION 9 : PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

État physique : Gel

Couleur : Incolore

Odeur : Alcool isopropylique

Point d'ébullition : 82 °C

Point d'éclair : 12 °C (coupelle fermée)

Auto-inflammation : 399 °C

Pression de vapeur : 33 mm Hg à 20 °C

Solubilité dans l'eau : Appréciable

Limites d'explosivité : 2-12 %

Densité relative : 0,785

SECTION 10 : STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ

Réactivité : Aucun danger connu

Stabilisé dans des conditions normales

Conditions à éviter : Chaleur, flammes, agents oxydants

Produits de décomposition dangereux : Oxydes de carbone

SECTION 11 : INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

DL50 oral (rat) > 2000 mg/kg

DL50 dermique (lapin) > 2000 mg/kg

DL50 inhalation (rat) > 20 mg/L (4 h)

Effets :

Irritation des yeux

Somnolence ou vertiges



Sécheresse cutanée possible

Nausées, vomissements, diarrhée

SECTION 12 : INFORMATIONS ÉCOLOGIQUES

Toxicité aquatique : Peut nuire à long terme

LC50 poisson : 9640 mg/L (96 h)

EC50 Daphnies : 13299 mg/L (48 h)

Biodégradabilité : Données non disponibles

Potentiel de bioaccumulation : Faible

SECTION 13 : CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L'ÉLIMINATION

Élimination du produit : Conformément aux réglementations locales

Précaution : Contenants vides peuvent contenir des vapeurs inflammables

SECTION 14 : INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

UN1219

Alcool isopropylique

Classe 3 : Liquide inflammable



Groupe d'emballage : II

SECTION 15 : INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRES

Tous les composants sont inscrits dans les inventaires TSCA (USA) et DSL/NDL (Canada)

L'alcool isopropylique est soumis à la section 313 de la loi SARA (USA)

SECTION 16 : AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Effets sur le réchauffement climatique : Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune autre information disponible

Section 1: Identification

1.1 Identification

Product name: Sanihealth Labs Antiseptic/Antibacterial Hand Sanitizer Gel 70%

1.2 relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Use of the substance/mixture : Antiseptic cleanser

1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Sanihealth Labs Inc

2-75 Hempstead Drive

Hamilton, ON L8W 2Y6

1.4 Emergency telephone number 416-569-7719

Section2: Hazard Identification

2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture

GHS classification

Flam. Liq. 2

Eye Irrit. 2

STOT SE 3 2.2.

2.2 Label elements

GHS labelling

Hazard pictograms (GHS)



Signal word (GHS) :

Danger

Hazard statements (GHS) :
irritation.

Highly flammable liquid and vapour. Causes serious eye
May cause drowsiness or dizziness

Precautionary statements (GHS) :

Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces.

Keep container tightly closed. Ground/Bond container and receiving equipment.

Use explosion-proof electrical/ ventilating/lighting equipment. Use only non-sparking tools. Take precautionary measures against static discharge. Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. Wash hands thoroughly after handling. Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection. If on skin (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower. If inhaled: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Call a doctor if you feel unwell. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. In case of fire: Use media other than water to extinguish. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. Store locked up. Dispose of contents/ container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulation

2.3 Other hazards

No additional information available

2.4 Unknown acute toxicity

Not applicable

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1 Substances

Not applicable

3.2 Substances

Name	Product identifier	%
Isopropyl alcohol	(CAS No) 67-63-0	70

Section 4: First aid measures

4.1 Description of first aid measures

First-aid measures after inhalation : If breathing is difficult, remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing. Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.

First-aid measures after skin contact : If skin irritation occurs: Wash skin with plenty of water. Wash clothing before re-using. Get medical attention if irritation develops and persists.

First-aid measures after eye contact : IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

First-aid measures after ingestion : Do not induce vomiting without medical advice. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.

4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : May cause irritation to the respiratory tract. May cause drowsiness or dizziness.

Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : May cause skin irritation. Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.

Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : Causes serious eye irritation. Symptoms may include discomfort or pain, excess blinking and tear production, with marked redness and swelling of the conjunctiva.

Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : May be harmful if swallowed. May cause gastrointestinal irritation, nausea, vomiting and diarrhea

4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Symptoms may be delayed. In case of accident or if you feel unwell, seek medical advice immediately (show the label where possible)

Section 5: Firefighting measures

5.1 Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media : Carbon dioxide. Dry chemical. Alcohol foam.

Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use water jet.

5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Fire hazard : Highly flammable liquid and vapour. Products of combustion may include, and are not limited to: oxides of carbon.

Explosion hazard : May form flammable/explosive vapour-air mixture.

Reactivity : No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use

5.3 Advice for firefighters

Protection during firefighting : Keep upwind of fire. Wear full fire-fighting turn-out gear (full Bunker gear) and respiratory protection (SCBA). Cool closed containers exposed to fire with water spray.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

General measures : Use personal protection recommended in Section 8. Isolate the hazard area and deny entry to unnecessary and unprotected personnel. Use special care to avoid static electric charges. Remove all sources of ignition.

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel No additional information available

6.1.2. For emergency responders No additional information available

6.2 Environmental precautions Prevent entry to sewers and public waters

6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

For containment : Absorb and/or contain spill with inert material (sand, vermiculite, or other appropriate material), then place in suitable container. Do not flush into surface water or sewer system. Wear recommended personal protective equipment.

Methods for cleaning up : Sweep or shovel spills into appropriate container for disposal. Provide ventilation.

6.4 Reference to other sections

For further information refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection"

Section 7: Handling and storage

7.1 Precautions for safe handling

Additional hazards when processed :	Handle empty containers with care because residual vapours are flammable.
Precautions for safe handling :	Avoid eye contact. Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. Do not swallow. Handle and open container with care. When using do not eat, drink or smoke. Keep away from sources of ignition - No smoking. Take precautionary measures against static discharge. Use only nonsparking tools. Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Hygiene measures :	Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Always wash hands after handling the product

7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Technical measures :	Proper grounding procedures to avoid static electricity should be followed.
Storage conditions :	Keep out of the reach of children. Keep container tightly closed in a cool, well-ventilated place

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0)

ACGIH	ACGIH TWA (ppm)	200 ppm
ACGIH	ACGIH STEL (ppm)	400 ppm
OSHA	OSHA PEL (TWA) (mg/m ³)	980 mg/m ³
OSHA	OSHA PEL (TWA) (ppm)	400 ppm
IDLH	US IDLH (ppm)	2000 ppm (10% LEL)
NIOSH	NIOSH REL (TWA) (mg/m ³)	980 mg/m ³
NIOSH	NIOSH REL (TWA) (ppm)	400 ppm
NIOSH	NIOSH REL (STEL) (mg/m ³)	1225 mg/m ³
NIOSH	NIOSH REL (STEL) (ppm)	500 ppm

8.2 Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls :	Ensure good ventilation of the work station.
Hand protection :	Wear suitable gloves.
Eye protection :	Chemical goggles or face shield.
Skin and body protection :	Wear suitable protective clothing.

In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment. Respirator selection must be based on known or anticipated exposure levels, the hazards of the product and the safe working limits of the selected respirator.

Environmental exposure controls : Avoid release to the environment.

Other information : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state :	Liquid
Appearance :	No data available
Colour :	Colourless
Odour :	Rubbing alcohol
Odour threshold :	No data available
pH :	No data available
Melting point :	No data available
Freezing point :	-86 °C / -122 °F
Boiling point :	82 °C / 180 °F
Flash point :	12 °C / 54 °F closed cup, 17 °C / 63 °F open cup
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1) :	2.3
Flammability (solid, gas) :	Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Vapour pressure :	33 mm Hg @20 °C / 68 °F
Relative vapour density at 20 °C :	2.07
Relative density :	0.785
Solubility :	Water: Appreciable.
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water :	No data available
Auto-ignition temperature :	399 °C / 750 °F
Decomposition temperature :	No data available
Viscosity, kinematic :	No data available



Viscosity, dynamic :

No data available

Explosive limits :

Lower explosive limit (LEL): 2 vol %

Upper explosive limit (UEL): 12 vol %

Explosive properties :

No data available

Oxidising properties :

No data available

9.2 Other information

Saturation concentration :

142 g/m³ @ 25 °C / 77 °F

VOC content :

100 %

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1 Reactivity

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use

10.2 Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions. May form flammable/explosive vapour-air mixture

10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use

10.4 Conditions to avoid

Sources of ignition. Heat. Incompatible materials

10.5 Incompatible materials

Strong oxidizing agents. Strong acids. Aldehydes. Halogenated hydrocarbons. Halogens. Phosgene. Iron salts. Hydrogen palladium. Potassium t-butoxide nitroform.

10.6 Hazardous decomposition products

May release flammable gases. May include, and are not limited to: oxides of carbon.

Section 11: Toxicological information

11.1 Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified.

Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified.

Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified.

LD50 oral rat	> 2000 mg/kg (Calculated acute toxicity estimate)
LD50 dermal rabbit	> 2000 mg/kg (Calculated acute toxicity estimate)
LC50 inhalation rat	> 20 mg/l/4h (Calculated acute toxicity estimate)

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0)

LD50 oral rat	5840 mg/kg
LD50 dermal rabbit	> 12800 mg/kg
LC50 inhalation rat	> 10000 ppm (Exposure time: 6 h)

Skin corrosion/irritation :	Not classified.
Serious eye damage/irritation :	Causes serious eye irritation.
Respiratory or skin sensitisation :	Not classified.
Germ cell mutagenicity :	Not classified.
Carcinogenicity :	Not classified.

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0)

IARC group	3 - Not classifiable
------------	----------------------

Reproductive toxicity :	Not classified.
STOT-single exposure :	May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
STOT-repeated exposure :	Not classified.
Aspiration hazard :	Not classified.
Symptoms/injuries after inhalation :	May cause irritation to the respiratory tract. May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
Symptoms/injuries after skin contact :	May cause skin irritation. Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.
Symptoms/injuries after eye contact :	Causes serious eye irritation. Symptoms may include discomfort or pain, excess blinking and tear production, with marked redness and swelling of the conjunctiva.
Symptoms/injuries after ingestion :	May be harmful if swallowed. May cause gastrointestinal irritation, nausea, vomiting and diarrhea

Section 12: Ecological information

12.1 Toxicity

Ecology - general : May cause long-term adverse effects in the aquatic environment

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0)

LC50 fish 1	9640 mg/l (Exposure time: 96 h - Species: Pimephales promelas [flow-through])
EC50 Daphnia 1	13299 mg/l (Exposure time: 48 h - Species: Daphnia magna)
LC50 fish 2	11130 mg/l (Exposure time: 96 h - Species: Pimephales promelas [static])

12.2 Persistence and degradability

Isopropyl alcohol 70%

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

12.3 Bioaccumulative potential

Isopropyl alcohol 70%

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established
---------------------------	-----------------

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0)

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water	0.05 (at 25 °C)
---------------------------------------	-----------------

12.4 Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5 Other adverse effects

Effect on the global warming : No known effects from this product.

Other information : No other effects known.

Section 13: Disposal considerations

13.1 Waste treatment methods

Product/Packaging disposal recommendations : Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations.

Additional information : Handle empty containers with care because residual vapours are flammable.



Section 14: Transportation information

Department of Transportation (DOT) and Transportation of Dangerous Goods (TDG)

In accordance with DOT/TDG

UN-No.(DOT/TDG) :	UN1219
Proper Shipping Name (DOT/TDG) :	Isopropyl alcohol
Class (DOT/TDG) :	Class 3 - Flammable and combustible liquid 49 CFR 173.120
Packing group (DOT/TDG) :	II



Hazard labels (DOT/TDG)

Section 15: Regulatory information

15.1 Federal regulations

All components of this product are listed, or excluded from listing, on the United States Environmental Protection Agency Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) inventory.

All components of this product are listed, or excluded from listing, on the Canadian DSL (Domestic Substances List) and NDSL (Non-Domestic Substances List) inventories.

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0)

Subject to reporting requirements of United States SARA Section 313

SARA Section 313 - Emission Reporting	1 % (only if manufactured by the strong acid process, no supplier notification)
---------------------------------------	---

15.2 International regulations

No additional information available